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 118 34.7 

 222 65.3 

 340 100.0 
 

  1   65.3 

  34.7 

 

 2   

 

   
22-28  85 25.0 

29-37  85 25.0 

38-43  85 25.0 

44  85 25.0 

 340 100.0 
  

  2   22-28   25.0  29-37 

  25.0   38-43   25.0   44   25.0 
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 152 44.7 

/                          9 2.6 

 340 100.0 
 
 

  3    

52.7    44.7 /   2.6 
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 1 0.3 

/ . 1 0.3 

/  9 2.6 

 189 55.7 

 131 38.5 

 9 2.6 

 340 100.0 
 
 

  4  

 55.7    38.5 / .

 2.6   2.6 
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/  28 8.2 

/  69 20.3 

  151 44.4 

 51 15.0 

 25 7.4 

/  2 0.6 

/       14 4.1 

 340 100.0 
  

 5  

  44.4  /   20.3 

  15.7 
 

 6    

 

   
 5,000     6 1.8 

5,001 - 10,000  35 10.3 

10,000 – 15,000  58 17.1 

15,001 – 20,000     111 32.6 

20,001 - 25,000  67 19.7 

25,001    63 18.5 

 340 100.0 
 

            6  

 15,001 – 20,000  32.6   20,000 – 25,000  

 19.7  25, 001   18.5 
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2.1  
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 340 100.0 

 0 0.0 

 340 100.0 
  

  7   100.0 

 

 8  

 

 

   
Nokia 184 54.1 

Sony Ericsson 23 6.8 

Motorola 23 6.8 

Samsung 65 19.1 

LG 9 2.6 

HTC 26 7.6 

i-mobile 20 5.9 

iPhone 8 2.4 

BlackBerry 10 2.9 

   22 6.5 

:    1   340  

  Phone one, Panasonic, G Net, TWZ, Wellcom  
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 8  

 Nokia  54.1   Samsung  19.1  HTC  7.6 

 

 9    

 

   
8.01 – 12.00 . 91 26.8 

12.01 – 16.00 . 84 24.7 

16.01 – 20.00 . 106 31.1 

20.01 – 24.00 . 58 17.1 

24.01 – 8.00 . 1 0.3 

 340 100.0 
 

  9   

 16.01–20.00 .  31.1   8.01 – 12.00 .  26.8 

12.01 – 16.00 .  24.7 

 
 10   

 

 

   
 10  237 69.7 

10-30  85 25.0 

31 – 60                 11 3.2 

 60  7 2.1 

 340 100.0 
  

  10 

   10   69.7   10-30   25.0  

31 – 60   3.2 
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  332 97.6 

 39 11.5 

/    

 

17 5.0 

            57 16.8 

   8  2.4 

:    1   340  

     ,   

  

 11 

  97.6             

  16.8   11.5 

 

2.2  
 

 12   

 

   
 6  11 3.2 

6  – 1  6 1.9 

1  – 2         24 7.0 

 2  299 87.9 

 340 100.0 
 

  12  2 

  87.9  1  – 2   7.0  6   3.2 
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 238 70.0 

 114 33.5 

 88 25.9 

 238 70.0 

   5  1.5 

:    1   340  

     

 

 13    

 70.0   33.5 

  25.9 

 

 14  

 

 

   
 30  24 7.1 

30 – 60  107 31.4 

61 – 90  51 15.0 

91 – 120  92 27.1 

 120   66 19.4 

 340 100.0 
  

  14      

 30 – 60   31.4   91 – 120   27.1 

 120   19.4 
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8.01 – 12.00 . 89 26.2 

12.01 – 16.00 .   77 22.6 

16.01 – 20.00 . 53 15.6 

20.01 – 24.00 . 111 32.6 

24.01 – 8.00   . 10 3.0 

 340 100.0 
  

 15 

  20.01 – 24.00 .  32.6  8.01 – 12.00 .  

26.2  12.01 – 16.00 .  22.6 
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 1 - 2  11 3.2 

 3 - 4   13 3.8 

 1- 2  19 5.6 

 3 - 4  73 21.5 

 5 - 6  39 11.5 

 185 54.4 

 340 100.0 
 

 16  

   54.4    3- 4   21.5  5 - 6 

  11.5 
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  272 80.0 

 102 30.0 

 313 92.1 

           158 46.5 

 224 65.9 

   2 0.6 

:    1   340  

    ,  

  

 17 

  92.1    80.0 

  65.9 

 

2.3  (E-mail)  
 

 18  

 (E-mail)  

 

 (E-mail)   
 302 88.8 

 38 11.2 

 340 100.0 
 

  18   

  88.8   11.2 
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 19   (E-mail) 

 

 

 (E-mail)    
Hotmail 288 95.4 

Yahoo 84 27.8 

Gmail 65 21.5 

   5 1.7 

:    1   302  

   Sanriomail, CMU, OVI, Sanook 

  

 19   

Hotmail  95.4   Yahoo  27.8  Gmail  21.5  

 

2.4  (Blog)  
 

 20   

(   ) 

 

 (Blog)   
 42 12.4 

 298 87.6 

 340 100.0 
 

  20  

 87.6  12.4 
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 21   (   

)  

 

   
Oknation 4 9.5 

Bloggang   11 26.2 

Sanook 19 45.2 

Wordpress 3 7.1 

Blogspot 5 11.9 

   10 23.8 

:    1   42  

   Storythai, Sanook, Kapook, Diaryclub, Yenta4 

 

  21    

Sanook  45.2   Bloggang  26.2  23.8  

Storythai, Sanook, Kapook, Diaryclub, Yenta4 
 

2.5  (Social Networking)  
 

 22  

  Facebook,Hi5,Myspace  

 

 (Social Networking)   
 172 50.6 

 168 49.4 

 340 100.0 
 

  22  

  50.6   49.4 
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 23  

 

 

 (Social Networking) 
 

  

Facebook 131 76.2 

Hi5 150 87.2 

Myspace 37 21.5 

Multiply 26 15.1 

Youtube 29 16.9 

   10 5.8 

:    1   172  

  ( Social Networking)   Twitter, Tagged 

 

 23  

 Hi5  87.2   Facebook  76.2  Myspace  21.5 

 
2.6  (Search Engine)  
 

 24   

  Google , Yahoo, Live Search  

 

 (Search Engine)   
 324 95.3 

 16 4.7 

 340 100.0 
  

 24  

 95.3   4.7 

 



 31 

 25    

 

    
Google 324 100.0 

Yahoo 75 23.1 

Bing 16 4.9 

Live Search 5 1.5 

:   1   324  
 

 25   

Google 100.0   Yahoo  23.1  Bing  4.9  
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(Blog) 

 
(Social   

Networking) 
 

(Display Ad) 

 
(Search 
Engine) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
284 

(83.5) 

125 

(36.8) 

274 

(90.7) 

109 

(32.1) 

160 

(93.0) 

283 

(83.2) 

264 

(81.5) 

 
56 

(16.5) 

215 

(63.2) 

28 

(9.3) 

231 

(67.9) 

12 

(7.0) 

57 

(16.8) 

60 

(18.5) 

 340 
(100.0) 

340 
(100.0) 

302 
(100.0) 

340 
(100.0) 

172 
(100.0) 

340 
(100.0) 

324 
(100.0) 
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 (SMS)  83.5  

(SMS)  16.5 

 

 ( MMS)  63.2  

(MMS)  36.8 

           

(E-mail)  90.7   9.3 

  (Blog) 

 67.9   32.1 

 Social Networking)  93.0 

  7.0 

 (Display Ad)  83.2  

 16.8 

 (Search Engine)  81.5 
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3.2  
 

27 
 

:   1   

 n  

 

 

 
 

 
SMS 

(n= 284 ) 
MMS 

(n=125) 
 

 (n=274) 
 

 (n=109)  
(n=160)  

 (n=283) 

 
 (n= 264) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 

180 

(63.4) 

46 

(36.8) 

110 

(40.1) 

30 

(27.5) 

50 

(31.3) 

107 

(37.8) 

47 

(17.8) 

 
199 

(70.1) 

64 

(51.2) 

123 

(44.9) 

34 

(31.2) 

67 

(41.9) 

144 

(50.9) 

0 

(0.0) 

 

151 

(53.2) 

57 

(45.6) 

170 

(62.0) 

45 

(41.3) 

76 

(47.5) 

187 

(66.1) 

135 

(51.1) 

 

141 

(49.6) 

60 

(48.0) 

226 

(82.5) 

83 

(76.1) 

127 

(79.4) 

237 

(83.7) 

193 

(73.1) 

 

111 

(39.1) 

29 

(23.2) 

143 

(52.2) 

35 

(32.1) 

80 

(50.0) 

118 

(41.7) 

148 

(56.1) 

 

0 

(0.0) 

12 

(9.6) 

77 

(28.1) 

47 

(43.1) 

50 

(31.3) 

201 

(71.0) 

69 

(26.1) 

 

18 

(6.4) 

10 

(8.0) 

101 

(36.9) 

40 

(36.7) 

58 

(36.3) 

113 

(39.9) 

136 

(51.5) 
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  27  ( SMS) 

    70.1   

  63.4   53.2 

  ( MMS) 

   51.2   

  48.0   45.6 

  (E-mail) 

     82.5  

  62.0   52.2 

  (Blog) 

    76.1   

  43.1   41.3 

  ( Social Networking) 

    79.4  

  50.0   47.5 

  (Display Ad) 

    83.7  

  71.0       

 66.1 

  ( Search Engine) 

    73.1  

  56.1   51.5 
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  :   n   

       

 

 

 28 

   (SMS)  85.6 

 (MMS)  80.0  (E-mail)  76.6  (Blog)  62.4 

(Social Networking)  65.6  (Display Ad)  

78.1  (Search Engine)  65.5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
SMS 

(n= 284) 
MMS 

(n=125) 
 

 (n=274) 
 

(n=109)  
 (n=160) 

 
 (n=283) 

 
 (n= 264) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
243 

(85.6) 

100 

(80.0) 

210 

(76.6) 

68 

(62.4) 

105 

(65.6) 

221 

(78.1) 

173 

(65.5) 
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  :   n   

        

 

 

  29 

 ( SMS)   

 12.0     2.1   0.4 

 

 ( MMS)   

 16.8     3.2  

 

 

SMS 
(n= 284) 

MMS 
(n=125) 

 
 (n=274) 

 
(n=109)  

 (n=160) 
 

 (n=283) 

 
 (n= 264) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 
( ) 

 

34 

(12.0) 

21 

(16.8) 

64 

(23.4) 

37 

(33.9) 

54 

(33.8) 

62 

(21.9) 

90 

(34.1) 

 
6 

(2.1) 

4 

(3.2) 

0 

(0.0) 

4 

(3.7) 

1 

(0.6) 

0 

(0.0) 

1 

(0.4) 

 
1 

(0.4) 

0 

(0.0) 

0 

(0.0) 

0 

(0.0) 

0 

(0.0) 

0 

(0.0) 

0 

(0.0) 

 41 
(14.4) 

25 
(20.0) 

64 
(23.4) 

41 
(37.6) 

55 
(34.4) 

62 
(21.9) 

91 
(34.5) 
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 (E-mail)    23.4  

 

 (Blog)    33.9 

    3.7  

 

 (Social Networking)   

 33.8     0.6  

 

 ( Display Ads)   

  21.9  

 

 (Search Engine)   

 34.1     0.4 
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-    284 83.5 

-  246 72.4 

 48 14.1 

 24 7.1 

 152 44.7 
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  -   83.5   

-   72.4      

 47.9 

 
 31  

 

 

 
  

 8 2.4 

 47 13.8 

 183 53.8 

 41 12.0 

 61 18.0 

 340 100.0 
 2.7  

 

 31  

  53.8   

 13.8   12.1  2.7  
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 304 89.4 

 32 9.4 

/  3 0.9 

/  0 0.0 

/  0 0.0 

 0 0.0 

   1 0.3 

 340 100.0 
  

 32  

   89.4    

9.4  /   0.9 
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22-28  29-37  38-43  44  
        

 20 23.5 32 37.6 29 34.1 37 43.5 

 65 76.5 53 62.4 56 65.9 48 56.5 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 



 40 

  33  22-28         

76.5  23.5 

  29-37   62.4 

37.6  

  38-43   65.9 

 34.1 

  44   56.5 

 43.5  

 
 34   

 

 
  

22-28  29-37  38-43  44  
        

 79 92.9 65 76.5 31 36.5 4 4.7 

 6 7.1 20 23.5 47 55.3 79 92.9 

/  0 0.0 0 0.0 7 8.2 2 2.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  34  22-28     

 92.9   7.1 

  29-37    76.5 

   23.5 

  38-43    55.3 

  36.5 /   8.2  

  44    92.9 

   4.7 /   2.4   
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22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

/ . 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.2 

/  1 1.2 2 2.4 4 4.7 3 3.5 

 66 77.6 46 54.1 51 60.0 26 30.6 

 18 21.2 36 42.4 22 25.9 55 64.7 

 0 0.0 1 1.1 8 9.4 0 0.0 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  35  22-28  

    77.6    21.2 /

.  1.2 

  29-37     

 54.1    42.4 / .  2.4 

  38-43     

 60.0    25.9   9.4 

  44     

 64.7     30.6 / .  3.5 
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22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
/  22 25.9 4 4.7 1 1.2 0 0.0 

/

 
10 11.8 11 12.9 2 2.4 45 52.9 

 39 45.9 51 60.0 33 38.8 27 31.8 

 3 3.5 8 9.4 38 44.7 2 2.4 

 6 7.1 4 4.7 8 9.4 7 8.1 

/  1 1.2 2 2.3 0 0.0 2 2.4 

/

      
4 4.7 5 5.9 3 3.5 2 2.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  36  22-28   

  45.9  /  25.9 

/   11.8 

  29-37    

60.0  /   12.9  9.4 

  38-43     

44.7    38.8   9.4 

  44  /  

 52.9    31.8   8.1 
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37   

 

 
 

 

22-28  29-37  38-43  44  
        

 5,000  4 4.7 2 2.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

5,001 - 10,000  27 31.8 4 4.7 0 0.0 4 4.7 

10,000 – 15,000  34 40.0 18 21.2 10 11.7 1 1.1 

15,001 – 20,000  11 12.9 23 27.1 19 22.4 5 5.9 

20,001 - 25,000  4 4.7 14 16.5 22 25.9 27 31.8 

25,001  5 5.9 24 28.2 34 40.0 48 56.5 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  37  22-28   

 10,000 - 15,000   40.0  5,001 - 10,000   

31.8  15,001 – 20,000    12.9  

  29-37    25,001 

  28.2  15,001 – 20,000   27.1 10,000 - 

15,000    21.2  

  38-43    25,001 

  40.0  20,001 - 25,000   25.9 15,001 – 

20,000   22.4  

  44   25,001 

  56.5  20,001 - 25,000   31.8 15,001 – 20,000  

 5.9  
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 7   
7.1  
 

 38  

 

 
 38  22-28   

 16.01-20.00 .  43.5  20.01-24.00 .  

 29.4 12.01-16.00 . 21.2 

 29-37  

 16.01-20.00 .  37.6  12.01-16.00 . 27.1  20.01-

24.00 . 21.2 

 38-43  

 12.01-16.00 .  40.0  8.01-12.00 . 30.6  16.01-

20.00 . 17.6 

 44  8.01-

12.00 .  57.6 16.01-20.00 .  25.9  12.01-16.00 .

10.6 

 

 

 
 

22-28  29-37  38-43  44  
        

8.01-12.00 4 4.7 12 14.1 26 30.6 49 57.6 

12.01-16.00 18 21.2 23 27.1 34 40.0 9 10.6 

16.01-20.00 37 43.5 32 37.6 15 17.6 22 25.9 

20.01-24.00 25 29.4 18 21.2 10 11.8 5 5.9 

24.01-8.00 1 1.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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 39 
  

 
 39  22-28 

 10   54.1  10-30  35.3 

31 – 60  7.1 

 29-37  

 10   71.8 10-30  22.4 

 60   3.5 

 38-43 

 10   80.0  10-30  15.3 31 

– 60   3.5 

 44 

 10   72.9  10-30   27.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 10  46 54.1 61 71.8 68 80.0 62 72.9 

10-30  30 35.3 19 22.4 13 15.3 23 27.1 

31 – 60  6 7.1 2 2.3 3 3.5 0 0 

 60  3 3.5 3 3.5 1 1.2 0 0 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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     ,   

 

  40  22-28  

   24.7  

    7.6  2.4 

  29-37  

 23.5     

 6.8  4.4  

  38-43  

  24.4    

  2.4  2.1 

  44  

   25.0  2.6 

 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

 
84 24.7 80 23.5 83 24.4 85 25.0 

 
8 2.4 15 4.4 7 2.1 9 2.6 

/

   

  

5 1.5 9 2.6 3 0.9 0 0 

 

   

 

26 7.6 23 6.8 8 2.4 0 0 

  5  3  0  0  
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7.2  

41  

 
  

  
 41  22-28 

 2  96.5  6  2.4 6  – 1  

1.1 

  29-37  2 

 88.2  1  – 2   4.8  6 6  – 1  

 3.5  

  38-43  2 

  88.2  1  – 2  7.1  6   3.5 

  44  

2  78.8 1  – 2   16.5  6  3.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 6  2 2.4 3 3.5 3 3.5 3 3.5 

6  – 1  1 1.1 3 3.5 1 1.2 1 1.2 

1  – 2  0 0 4 4.8 6 7.1 14 16.5 

 2  82 96.5 75 88.2 75 88.2 67 78.8 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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42  

 

:    1   340  

     

 

 42  22-28  

  22.4  14.7  

14.4 

 29-37  

 20.6  19.1   

 9.4  

 38-43        

 20.9   10.6  2.6 

 44         

16.5  15.6   8.5 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 

22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

 76 22.4 70 20.6 36 10.6 56 16.5 

 50 14.7 32 9.4 3 0.9 29 8.5 

 
34 10.0 32 9.4 9 2.6 13 3.8 

  49 14.4 65 19.1 71 20.9 53 15.6 

  3 0.9 2 0.6 0 0 0 0 
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 43  22-28  

 91-120  35.3  30 – 60  24.7 

 120   21.2 

 29-37   

30-60   25.9  120   24.7  91 – 120   

 22.4 

 38-43   

30-60   28.2   120  22.4  91 – 120   

 21.2 

 44  

 30-60  49.4  91 – 120  29.4 61 – 90    

8.2  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 30  1 1.2 10 11.7 8 9.4 5 5.9 

30 – 60  21 24.7 22 25.9 24 28.2 42 49.4 

61 – 90  15 17.6 13 15.3 16 18.8 7 8.2 

91 – 120  30 35.3 19 22.4 18 21.2 25 29.4 

 120 

  
18 21.2 21 24.7 19 22.4 6 7.1 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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 44  22-28 

 20.01-24.00 .  52.9  12.01 – 16.00 .  22.4 16.01 

– 20.00 . 16.5 

 29-37   20.01-

24.00 .  42.4 8.01 – 12.00 .  18.8 16.01 – 20.00 .  

17.6 

 38-43   8.01-

12.00 .  35.3  12.01 – 16.00 .  32.9 20.01 – 24.00 .     

 22.4 

 44   

8.01-12.00 .  48.2  16.01 – 20.00 .  21.2 12.01 – 16.00 . 

 20.0 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
8.01 – 12.00 . 5 5.9 16 18.8 30 35.3 41 48.2 

12.01 – 16.00 . 

  
19 22.4 13 15.3 28 32.9 17 20.0 

16.01 – 20.00 . 14 16.5 15 17.6 6 7.1 18 21.2 

20.01 – 24.00 . 45 52.9 36 42.4 19 22.4 9 10.6 

24.01 – 8.00   . 2 2.3 5 5.9 2 2.3 0 0.0 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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 45  22-28 

 69.4   5 - 6   9.4   1- 2  

 3- 4  8.2  

   29-37  65.9 

 3 - 4   14.1  3 - 4  1- 2      

 5.9 

 38-43  67.1 

 5 - 6 12.9  3 - 4   11.8 

 44  3-4     

 51.8  5 - 6   20.0   15.3 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 1 - 2  1 1.3 4 4.7 1 1.2 5 5.9 

 3 - 4 

  3 3.5 5 5.9 2 2.3 3 3.5 

 1- 2  7 8.2 5 5.9 4 4.7 3 3.5 

 3 - 4  7 8.2 12 14.1 10 11.8 44 51.8 

 5 - 6  8 9.4 3 3.5 11 12.9 17 20.0 

 59 69.4 56 65.9 57 67.1 13 15.3 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
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 46  22-28  

  23.8 

  22.6      19.7 

  29-37  

 22.1   21.2 

 17.1 

 38-43  

  23.2   15.9 

  9.4 

 
 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

  
77 22.6 72 21.2 54 15.9 69 20.3 

 
28 8.2 35 10.3 14 4.1 25 7.4 

 
81 23.8 75 22.1 79 23.2 78 22.9 

 

  

         

67 19.7 51 15.0 10 2.9 30 8.8 

 
61 17.9 58 17.1 32 9.4 73 21.5 

   2 0.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 
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  22.9   21.5 

 20.3 
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  97.6   2.4 

 29-37  

 92.9   7.1 

 38-43  

 82.3   17.7 

 44  

 81.2   18.8 
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 2 2.4 6 7.1 14 17.7 16 18.8 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 



 54 

 48  

 

 
 48  22-28 

 85.9   14.1 

29-37   89.4 

  10.6 

 38-43   83.5 

 16.5 

 44   

91.8   8.2 

 

49 
  

 

 49  22-28 

  84.7   15.3 

 
(Blog) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 12 14.1 9 10.6 14 16.5 7 8.2 

 73 85.9 76 89.4 71 83.5 78 91.8 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 

 (Social 
Networking) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 72 84.7 52 61.2 33 38.8 15 17.6 

 13 15.3 33 38.8 52 61.2 70 82.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 



 55 

 29-37  

61.2  38.8 

 38-43  

 61.2   38.8 

 44 

  82.4   17.6  

 

50  

 

 
 50  22-28 

 95.3   4.7 

 29-37   98.8 

 1.2 

 38-43   96.5 

 3.5 

 44   90.6 

 9.4 

 

 

 

 

 

  
(Search Engine) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 81 95.3 84 98.8 82 96.5 77 90.6 

 4 4.7 1 1.2 3 3.5 8 9.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 



 56 

 8  
 

 
 51  

 (SMS)  

 

 SMS 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 71 83.5 75 88.2 72 84.7 66 77.6 

 14 16.5 10 11.8 13 15.3 19 22.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 
  51   22-28 

 (SMS)  83.5   16.5 

  29-37   ( SMS) 

 88.2   11.8 

  38-43   ( SMS) 

 84.7  15.3 

 44   

(SMS)  77.6   22.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 57 

 52 
 (SMS)  

 

 

 
22-28  
(n = 71) 

29-37  
(n = 75) 

38-43  
(n = 72) 

44  
(n = 66) 

        

 
39 54.9 58 77.3 40 55.6 43 65.2 

 47 66.2 54 72.0 49 68.1 49 74.2 

 
43 60.6 38 50.7 47 65.3 23 34.8 

 
26 36.6 34 45.3 38 52.8 43 65.2 

 
28 39.4 25 33.3 13 18.1 45 68.2 

 
0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 
3 4.2 5 6.7 9 12.5 1 1.5 

  :   1      

                        n  (SMS)

 

  

   52   22-28 

 (SMS)   66.2 

  60.6   54.9 
 29-37 

 (SMS)   77.3   

72.0   50.7  



 58 

 38-43 

 (SMS)   68.1 

  65.3   55.6  
 44 

        ( SMS)   74.2 

  68.2   65.2 

 
  53 

 (SMS)  
 

  :    SMS 284  

                    n  (SMS)

 

 

  53   22-28 

 (SMS)     73.2 

  14.1   

5.6 

  29-37

 ( SMS)    84.0 

  9.3   6.7 

 
 

SMS 

 
22-28  
(n = 71) 

29-37  
(n = 75) 

38-43  
(n = 72) 

44  
(n = 66) 

        
 52 73.2 63 84.0 66 91.7 61 92.4 

 
4 5.6 5 6.7 1 1.4 0 0.0 

 10 14.1 7 9.3 3 4.1 5 7.6 

 4 5.6 0 0.0 2 2.8 0 0.0 

 1 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 



 59 

  38-43 

 ( SMS)    91.7 

  4.1   2.8 

  44 

 ( SMS)    92.4 

  7.6 

 

 54 

 (MMS)  

 

 MMS 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 38 44.7 42 49.4 28 32.9 16 18.8 

 47 55.3 43 50.6 57 67.1 69 81.2 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  54  22-28 

 (MMS) 55.3 44.7 

  29-37

 (MMS)  50.6  49.4 

  38-43  

 (MMS)  67.1   32.9 

 44  

 (MMS)  81.2   18.8 

 

 

 

 

 



 60 

 55 
 (MMS)  

 

 

 
22-28  

( n = 38 ) 
29-37  

( n = 43 ) 
38-43  

( n = 28 ) 
44  
( n = 16 ) 

        
 12 31.6 19 44.2 10 35.7 5 31.3 

 14 36.8 22 51.2 14 50.0 14 87.5 

 
17 44.7 15 34.9 17 60.7 8 50.0 

 22 57.9 22 51.2 7 25.0 9 56.3 

 
5 13.2 8 18.6 5 17.9 11 68.8 

 
5 13.2 2 4.7 1 3.6 4 25.0 

 
1 2.6 0 0.0 5 17.9 4 25.0 

:   1  
                           n  

(MMS)  

 

 55   22-28 

 ( MMS)  57.9 

 44.7  36.8 

 29-37 

 ( MMS)  51.2  

 44.2  34.9  

 38-43 

 ( MMS)   60.7 

 50.0  35.7 



 61 

 44 

 (MMS)  87.5 

 68.8  56.3  

 

 56 

 (MMS)  

 

 MMS 

 
22-28  

( n = 38 ) 
29-37  

( n = 43 ) 
38-43  

( n = 28 ) 
44  
( n = 16 ) 

        
 29 76.3 36 83.7 24 85.8 11 68.8 

 
3 7.9 2 4.7 0 0.0 5 31.2 

 5 13.2 4 9.3 2 7.1 0 0.0 

 1 2.6 1 2.3 2 7.1 0 0.0 

 0 0.00 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

:    (MMS) 125  

                     n  (MMS)

 

 

  56   22-28 

 ( MMS)    76.3 

 13.2  7.9 

  29-37 

 ( MMS)    83.7 

  9.3   4.7 

  38-43 

 ( MMS)   85.8 

  7.1  



 62 

  44

 ( MMS)    68.8 

 31.2  

 
 57 

 (E-mail)  

 

 
(E-mail) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 75 92.6 71 91.0 65 90.3 63 88.7 

 6 7.4 7 9.0 7 9.7 8 11.3 

 81 100.0 78 100.0 72 100.0 71 100.0 
:  302  (E-mail) 

 

  57  22-28 

  92.6  7.4 

  29-37     

 91.0  9.0 

  38-43    

 90.3  9.7 

  44              

 88.7   11.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 63 

 58 
 (E-mail)  

 

  

 
22-28  

( n = 75 ) 
29-37  

( n = 71 ) 
38-43  

( n = 65 ) 
44  
( n = 63 ) 

         
 29 38.7 42 59.2 21 32.3 18 28.6 

 30 40.0 26 36.6 32 49.2 35 55.6 

 
55 73.3 47 66.2 45 69.2 23 36.5 

 60 80.0 59 83.1 55 84.6 52 82.5 

 
28 37.3 29 40.8 44 67.7 42 66.7 

 
28 37.3 25 35.2 20 30.8 4 6.3 

 
20 26.7 27 38.0 20 30.8 34 54.0 

:  1  

                     n  (E-mail)  

 

 58   22-28 

 80.0 

  73.3  40.0  

 29-37 

 83.1  66.2 

 59.2 

 38-43 

 84.6 

69.2   67.7 



 64 

 44 

 82.5  

66.7  55.6 

 
 59 

 (E-mail)  

 

:   (E-mail) 274  

    n  

  

 59   22-28 

    58.7  

 22.7  18.6 

  29-37  

   71.8   

 18.3   9.9 

  38-43 

   81.5  

13.9   4.6 

 
(E-mail) 

 
22-28  

( n = 75 ) 
29-37  

( n = 71 ) 
38-43  

( n = 65 ) 
44  
( n = 63 ) 

        
 44 58.7 51 71.8 53 81.5 62 98.4 

 
17 22.7 13 18.3 9 13.9 1 1.6 

 
14 18.6 7 9.9 3 4.6 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 



 65 

  44

   98.4  

 1.6 

 

 60 

 (Blog)  

 

 
 (Blog) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        
 40 47.1 32 37.6 22 25.9 15 17.6 

 45 52.9 53 62.4 63 74.1 70 82.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
: 

 

 

  60  22-28 

52.9  47.1 

  29-37   

 62.4   37.6 

  38-43   

 74.1   25.9 

  44  

  82.4   17.6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 66 

 61 
 (Blog)  

 

 

 
22-28  

( n = 40 ) 
29-37  

( n = 32 ) 
38-43  

( n = 22 ) 
44  
( n = 15 ) 

        

 
12 30.0 10 31.3 4 18.2 4 26.7 

 8 20.0 14 43.8 5 22.7 7 46.7 

 
14 35.0 17 53.1 10 45.5 4 26.7 

 
29 72.5 25 78.1 15 68.2 14 93.3 

 
13 32.5 9 28.1 5 22.7 8 53.3 

 
14 35.0 17 53.1 7 31.8 9 60.0 

 
14 35.0 11 34.4 8 36.4 7 46.7 

:  1  

                   n  

                  

 

 

 61   22-28 

 72.5 

 

 35.0  32.5 

 29-37 

 78.1 

 53.1   43.8 



 67 

 38-43 

  68.2 

45.5   36.4 

 44 

  93.3 

 60.0   53.3 

 
 62 

 (Blog)  

 

 
 (Blog) 

 
22-28  

( n = 40 ) 
29-37  

( n = 32 ) 
38-43  

( n = 22 ) 
44  
( n = 15 ) 

        
 23 57.5 18 56.3 14 63.6 13 86.7 

 
10 25.0 7 21.9 4 18.2 0 0.0 

 
5 12.5 6 18.8 3 13.6 2 13.3 

 2 5.0 1 3.0 1 4.6 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

:   (Blog) 109  

    n  

                   

 

 

  62  22-28  

    57.5  

 25.0  12.5 

  29-37

    56.3  

 21.9  18.8 



 68 

  38-43 

    63.6  18.2 

 13.6 

   44   

    86.7   13.3 

 

  63 

 (Social Networking)  

 :  172  (Social Networking) 

          

  63   22-28  

  91.7  8.3 

  29-37  

  90.6  9.4 

  38-43  

  93.9  6.1 

  44  

  93.8  6.2  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(Social Networking) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

 66 91.7 48 90.6 31 93.9 15 93.8 

 6 8.3 5 9.4 2 6.1 1 6.2 

 72 100.0 53 100.0 33 100.0 16 100.0 



 69 

 64  

 (Social Networking)  

 

 

 
22-28  

( n = 66 ) 
29-37  

( n = 48 ) 
38-43  

( n = 31 ) 
44  
( n = 15 ) 

        
 20 30.3 15 31.3 10 32.3 5 33.3 

 21 31.8 19 39.6 17 54.8 12 80.0 

 
31 47.0 28 58.3 12 38.7 5 33.3 

 49 74.2 37 77.1 26 83.9 15 100.0 

 
30 45.5 24 50.0 16 51.6 8 53.3 

 
21 31.8 12 25.0 8 25.8 9 60.0 

 
23 34.8 13 27.1 13 41.9 9 60.0 

    :  1  

        n 

 

 

 64   22-28 

  74.2 

  47.0  45.5 

 29-37 

  77.1 

58.3  50.0 

 38-43 

  83.9  

54.8   51.6 



 70 

 44 

 100.0 

80.0   60.0  

 
 65 

 (Social Networking)  

 

:   (Social  

                    Networking) 160  

                    n 

 

 

  65   22-28 

   65.2 

  19.7  13.6  

   29-37  

    62.5 

 20.8  16.7 

  38-43  

    71.0 

 25.8   3.2 

 

(Social Networking) 

 
22-28  

( n = 66 ) 
29-37  

( n = 48 ) 
38-43  

( n = 31 ) 
44  
( n = 15 ) 

        

 43 65.2 30 62.5 22 71.0 10 66.7 

 
13 19.7 10 20.8 8 25.8 0 0.0 

 9 13.6 8 16.7 1 3.2 5 33.3 

 1 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 



 71 

  44

    66.7  

 33.3 

 

 66 

 (Display Ads)  

 

 

 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

 79 92.9 78 91.8 66 77.6 60 70.6 

 6 7.1 7 8.2 19 22.4 25 29.4 

 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 85 100.0 
 

  66   22-28 

  92.9   7.1 

  29-37  

  91.8   8.2 

  38-43  

  77.6   22.4 

 44  

  70.6   29.4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 72 

 67 

 (Display Ads)  

 

 

 
22-28  

( n = 79 ) 
29-37  

( n = 78 ) 
38-43  

( n = 66 ) 
44  
( n = 60 ) 

        
 23 29.1 31 39.7 27 40.9 26 43.3 

 38 48.1 38 48.7 41 62.1 27 45.0 

 
48 60.8 46 59.0 49 74.2 44 73.3 

 67 84.8 66 84.6 55 83.3 49 81.7 

 
19 24.1 26 33.3 24 36.4 49 81.7 

 
51 64.6 56 71.8 56 84.8 38 63.3 

 
28 35.4 34 43.6 30 45.5 21 35.0 

:  1  

                      n 

 

                   

 

 

 67   22-28 

   84.8 

  64.6 

 60.8  

 29-37 

  84.6 

 71.8   59.0 



 73 

 38-43 

  84.8 

83.3   74.2 

 44 

    

 81.7   73.3 

 63.3 

 

 68 

 (Display Ads)  

:    

(Display Ads) 283  

                   n 

 

                

 

 

  68   22-28  

    73.4 

 16.5  10.1 

 
(Display Ads) 

 
22-28  

( n = 79 ) 
29-37  

( n = 78 ) 
38-43  

( n = 66 ) 
44  
( n = 60 ) 

        

 58 73.4 60 76.9 53 80.3 50 83.3 

 
8 10.1 8 10.3 8 12.1 6 10.0 

 13 16.5 10 12.8 5 7.6 4 6.7 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 



 74 

  29-37  

    76.9 

 12.8  10.3 

  38-43  

    80.3 

  12.1   7.6 

  44  

    83.3 

  10.0   6.7 

 

 69 

 (Search Engine)  

:  (Search Engine) 264  

 

  69   22-28  

  73.2   26.8  

  29-37  

 82.1   17.9  

  38-43  

  88.3   11.7 

  44  

  81.7   18.3 

 

 
 

(Search Engine) 

 
22-28  29-37  38-43  44  

        

 60 73.2 69 82.1 68 88.3 67 81.7 

 22 26.8 15 17.9 9 11.7 15 18.3 

 82 100.0 84 100.0 77 100.0 82 100.0 



 75 

 70  

 (Search Engine)  

 

 

 
22-28  

( n = 60 ) 
29-37  

( n = 69 ) 
38-43  

( n = 68 ) 
44  
( n = 67 ) 

        
 15 25.0 10 14.5 18 26.5 4 6.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 
32 53.3 29 42.0 32 47.1 42 62.7 

 43 71.7 55 79.7 45 66.2 50 74.6 

 
33 55.0 30 43.5 41 60.3 44 65.7 

 
23 38.3 23 33.3 19 27.9 4 6.0 

 
22 36.7 25 36.2 42 61.8 47 70.1 

:   1  

                       n 

 

 

 70   22-28 

  71.7 

  55.0  53.3 

 29-37 

   79.7 

 43.5   42.0 

 38-43 

  66.2 

61.8   60.3 



 76 

 44 

  74.6 

 70.1   65.7 

 
 71 

 (Search Engine)  

  

 

 
(Search Engine) 

22-28  
( n = 60 ) 

29-37  
( n = 69 ) 

38-43  
( n = 68 ) 

44  
( n = 67 ) 

        

 43 71.7 45 65.2 57 83.8 28 41.8 

 
6 10.0 12 17.4 6 8.8 31 46.3 

 
11 18.3 11 15.9 5 7.4 8 11.9 

 0 0.0 1 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

:     (Search Engine) 

125  

   n 

 

 

    71  22-28  

    71.7 

  18.3  10.0 

  29-37  

    65.2  

 17.4  15.9 



 77 

  38-43  

    83.8 

 8.8  7.4 

  44  

    46.3 

  41.8   11.9  

 

 9   
 72 

  

 

 
22-28  
(n=85) 

29-37  
(n=85) 

38-43  
(n=85) 

44  
(n=85) 

 

        
-

 

  

64 75.3 68 80.0 70 82.4 82 96.5 

-

 
55 64.7 61 71.8 53 62.4 77 90.6 

 
18 21.2 14 16.5 7 8.2 9 10.6 

 
8 9.4 6 7.1 8 9.4 2 2.4 

 

40 47.1 41 48.2 45 52.9 26 30.6 

 
33 38.8 35 41.2 43 50.6 52 61.2 

 :  1  

 

  72  22-28  

-   75.3 



 78 

-  64.7 

 47.1 

  29-37 

-   80.0 

-  71.8  

48.2 

  38-43  

-   82.4 

-  62.4   

52.9 

  44 

-    96.5 

-   90.6   61.2 

 
 73 

  

 

 

22-28  
( n = 85 ) 

29-37  
( n = 85 ) 

38-43  
( n = 85 ) 

44  
( n = 85 ) 

 

        

 3 3.6 2 2.4 3 3.6 0 0.0 

 18 21.2 17 20.0 9 10.6 3 3.5 

 37 43.5 33 38.7 37 43.5 76 89.4 

 11 12.9 14 16.5 15 17.6 1 1.2 

 16 18.8 19 22.4 21 24.7 5 5.9 

  

 73  22-28   

 

43.5   21.2  18.8 



 79 

  29-37  

  38.7 

  22.4  20.0 

  38-43  

  43.5 

 24.7  17.6 

  44 

  89.4  

 5.9   3.5 

 

 74 
  

 

 
 

 
22-28  

( n = 85 ) 
29-37  

( n = 85 ) 
38-43  

( n = 85 ) 
44  
( n = 85 ) 

 

        
 67 78.8 72 84.7 83 97.6 82 96.4 

 16 18.8 12 14.1 2 2.4 2 2.4 

/  0 0.0 1 1.2 0 0.0 1 1.2 

/  0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

/  0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

   2 2.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 
 

 74  22-28 

  78.8 

  18.8     2.4 

 29-37 

   84.7  14.1 

/   1.2 



 80 

 38-43 

   97.6  2.4  

 44 

   96.4  

2.4 /   1.2 
 

 10  
 75 

 

 

   
   

 14 17.3 

 7 8.6 

 
11 13.6 

   

 

 
26 32.1 

-    

-   

 
10 12.3 

-  

  
8 9.9 

 
5 6.2 

 81 100.0 
 

 75   

 



 81 

  32.1   

 17.3 

  13.6 


